IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-961

ANDREW RICHARD LUKEHART,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

Lower Tribunal Case No. 96-2645-CF

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael P. Reiter 5313 Layton Drive Venice, FL 34293 Fla. Bar #0320234 Attorney for Appellant (941) 445-5782

PRELIMENARY STATEMENT

This appeal arises from the denial of Appellant's motion for postconviction relief by Circuit Court Judge William Wilkes, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Duval County, Florida, following an evidentiary hearing. This proceeding challenges both Appellant's convictions and his death sentence.

The following abbreviations will be used to cite the record in this cause, with appropriate page number(s) following the abbreviation:

"R" -- record on direct appeal to this Court;

"PCR" -- postconviction record on appeal in this proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMENARY STATEMENT II
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF CASE XI
STATEMENT OF FACTS 5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO ATTACK LUKEHART'S PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR IN VIOLATION THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?
ISSUE II
WHETHER COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO LEARN THE EFFECTS OF THE MEDICATION LUKEHART WAS TAKING, INFORMING THE COURT AND THE JURY, IF NECESSRY, THAT LUKEHART WAS ON MEDICATION AND EXPLAINING ITS EFFECTS, MOTIONING THAT THE MEDICATION CEASE, AND REQUESTING A CONTINUANCE IN VIOLATION OF LUKEHART'S FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION?
ISSUE III
WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT'S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CALL KROP IN THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION?

ISSUE IV

	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S AMENDED POSTCONVICTION MOTION TO RELATE BACK TO THE FILING OF HIS SHELL MOTION?
ISS	SUE V
	WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO ESTABLISH THAT APPLLANT'S STATEMENTS WERE ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTIUTION BECAUSE LAW ENFORCEMENT'S USE OF "BAKER ACT" WAS A PRETEXT TO OBTAIN CUSTODY AND DERIVE A STATEMENT WITHOUT THE PRESENCE OF AN ATTORNEY?
ISS	SUE VI
	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IF FINDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PROPERLY ARGUE AND OBJECT TO JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE STATE'S IMPROPER ARGUMENTS REGARDING INSTRUCTIONS?
ISS	GUE VII
	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE CALDWELL CLAIM WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED?
ISS	SUE VIII
	WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT APPELLANT'S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BY PRESENTING DEPOSITION TESTIMONY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE RATHER THAN LIVE TESTIMONY?

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS?
ISSUE X
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO MERIT TO LUKEHART'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND IS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POST-CONVICTION REMEDIES BECAUSE OF THE RULES PROHIBITING LUKEHART'S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT?
ISSUE XI
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LUKEHART'S CLAIM THAT HE IS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION AND LETHAL INJECTION ARE CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS? 96
ISSUE XII
WHETHER LUKEHART'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS?
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11 th CiR 1986)
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000),
Blankenship v. Hall, 542 F.3d 1253, 1280 (11th CiR 2008)
Bowers v. State, 929 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)
Boyd v. State, 801 So.2d 116 (4th DCA 2001)
<u>Branch v. State</u> , 952 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2006)
Brooks v. State, 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000)92
Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590, 601, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975)
Brown v. State, 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1996)96
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997)
<pre>Bryant v. State, 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)</pre>
<u>Cabrera v. State</u> , 766 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000),
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985)

Cash v. State,
875 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004)
Coleman v. State,
718 So. 2d 827, 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)70
Derden v. McNeel,
938 F.2d 605 (5th CiR 1997)97
Fisher v. Perez,
947 So.2d 648 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2007)
mlasida sa walla
<u>Florida v. Wells</u> , 495 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 1632, 109 L.Ed.2d (1990),
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied,
72 U.S.L.W. 3447 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2004);
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)85
701 B0.2d 1033 (F1d. 2000)
Gonzalez v, State,
579 So. 2d 145, 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
Green v. State,
975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)
Hannon v. State,
941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)
Hartley v. State,
790 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2008) 58
Heath v. Jones,
941 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2008) 58
Hickson v. State,
630 F.2d 1126 (11th CiR 1991)
Jones v. State,
569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)97
Jones v. State,
701 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1997)96

knight v. State,
928 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005),
Light v. State,
796 So.2d 610 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001),5
LoBue v. Travelers Ins. Co.
388 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)
Lukehart v. Florida,
776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2001)
Lukehart v. Florida,
533 U.S. 934 (2001)
Mathis v. State,
973 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)
Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 865 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed.2d 694 (1966)6
Miller v. State,
926 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)
Mizell v. State,
773 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)
Moore v. State,
820 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2002)
Morgan v. State,
537 So.2d 973, 976 (Fla. 1989)
Morris v. State,
557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)
Provenzano v. Moore,
744 So.2d 413 (1999)9
Ridenour v. State,
768 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)
Riggins v. Nevada,
504 U.S. 127, 138 112 S.Ct. 1810, 118 L. Ed.2d 479 (1992)

ROCK V. Arkansas,
483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 98 L. Ed.2d 37 (1987) 42, 43
Roesch v. State,
627 So.2d 57, 58 n.3 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456,
162 L.Ed.2d 360 (2005)24, 26, 30, 32, 34
Rosier v. State,
603 So.2d 120 (5th DCA 1992)
Saucer v. State,
779 So.2d 261 (Fla. 2001)
Sawyer v. Whitney,
505 U.S. 333, 112 S.Ct. 2514, 120 L.Ed.1d 269 [1992] 25
Congor v. Chato
<u>Sonzer v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Spera v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2007)59
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996)97
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 188, 191 (Fla. 1989):
340 B0.20 100, 191 (Fia. 1909)
Stickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1988)
United States v. Causey,
818 F.2d 354 (5tj CiR 1987)
Urbin v. State,
714 So.2d 411 n14 (Fla. 1998)
Williams v. State,
316 So.2d 257 [Fla. 1975)

Rules of Procedure

Fla.RCiv.P. 1.190(b)
Fla.RCiv.P. 1.190(c) 58
Fla.RCiv.P. 1.190(e)
Fla.RCrim.P. 3.850
Fla.RCrim.P. 3.851
Statutes
Fla. Statutes, Section 90.607(2)(b)
Fla. Statutes, Section 394.463
Fla. Statutes, Section 784.041
Fla. Statutes, Section 784.045
Fla. Statutes, Section 921.161
